RESOLUTION 24 - 93

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ADOPT-A-HIGHWAY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Citizens of the Village of Chatham have expressed a desire to adopt a section of Village streets for the purpose of litter collection; and,

WHEREAS, such citizens' involvement in the health, safety, and welfare of the Village of Chatham is admirable; and,

WHEREAS, Illinois Public Act 87-1118 permits Adopt-a-Highway programs in conformance with its terms.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees, at its Regular meeting, assembled this 10th day of August, A.D., 1993, that the Village Administrator shall establish and operate an Adopt-a-Highway Program in conformance with the terms of Illinois Public Act 87-1118 and in conformance with the best interest of the Village of Chatham.

Linda Koester, President

Board of Trustees Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Lenny Moomey, Village Clerk

PASSED: <u>August 10, 1993</u>
APPROVED: <u>August 10, 1993</u>

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

VILLAGE PRESIDENT Linda Koester

VILLAGE CLERK Penny Moomey

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR
Del McCord

116 East Mulberry • Phone (217)483-2451 Chatham, Illinois 62629 TRUSTEES
David Hilt
Dave Joswiak
Bob Krueger
Tom McGuire
Rose Miller
Mike Williamsen

AGREEMENT

The Village of Chatham and the Kiwains Club, hereinafter referred to as the GROUP, recognize the need for liter free highways and are entering into this Agreement on an effort to contribute toward maintaining litter free streets.

By signature below, the GROUP acknowledges the hazardous nature of the work and agrees to the terms and conditions set by the Village and the Illinois Adopt-a-Highway Act.

The GROUP and its volunteers and its agents shall assume all responsibility for, and hold the State of Illinois and the Village of Chatham (including their officials, employees and agents) harmless from, any and all claims or actions resulting from the GROUPS' volunteers or agents' work in the program, except for the negligent acts of the State of Illinois and the Village of Chatham (including their officials, employees and agents).

Members of the GROUP are jointly and severally bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The GROUP and the Village will fulfill their respective responsibilities as set forth in Section 25 and 30 of the Illinois Adopt-a-Highway Act attached hereto as appendix A and B respectively, and herewith incorporated by reference.

organization for the	
section o	f street and the GROUP accepts
the responsibility of picking up period of time beginning, 199	, 199 and ending
GROUP	
GROUP PRESIDENT	DATE
GROUP COORDINATOR	DATE
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR	DATE

EXHIBIT A

Section 25. Responsibilities of the group. Groups participating in an Adopt-A-Highway program shall:

- (1) be required to obey and abide by all laws and regulations relating to safety and any other terms and conditions as required by the sponsoring jurisdiction;
- (2) provide one adult supervisor for every 5 youths when persons under age 18 are present on an adopted section;
- (3) not allow a person under the age of 10 to be a member of the group who would be volunteering for the purpose of litter collection;
- (4) require all group members to attend a safety meeting conducted by the group before participation in any litter collection along an adopted section;
- (5) require the group coordinator, or designee, to conduct group safety meetings and to receive safety training as required by the sponsoring jurisdiction;
 - (6) adopt a section for a minimum of 2 years;
- (7) collect litter along an adopted section 4 times a year, or as required by the director;
- (8) require the group coordinator to provide prior notice, as required by the director, whenever the group intends to collect litter along its adopted section;
- (9) require group members to properly wear any safety apparel provided by the sponsoring jurisdiction while collecting litter on an adopted section;
- (10) be responsible for prohibiting members from possessing, consuming, or being under the influence of alcohol or drugs while on an adopted section:
- (11) maintain a first-aid kit and an adequate supply of drinking water while members are collecting litter along an adopted section;
- (12) place litter in trashbags provided by the sponsoring jurisdiction and place filled trashbags at a location on the adopted section as designated by the director; and
- (13) not subcontract or assign its duties or responsibilities to any other group or organization.

EXHIBIT B

Section 30. Responsibilities of the sponsoring jurisdiction. The sponsoring jurisdiction shall:

- (1) determine the specific section of right-of-way that is adopted;
- (2) erect a sign that conforms with Section 35 at each end of an adopted section with the name or acronym of the group displayed;
 - (3) provide a group with garbage bags;
- (4) provide a group with safety apparel and signs cautioning the public, if required by the sponsoring jurisdiction; and
- (5) remove filled garbage bags from an adopted section as soon as practical after litter collection has occurred, and shall otherwise be responsible for removing litter from adopted section only under unusual circumstances such as to remove large, heavy, or hazardous items.